BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

STATE OF OREGON

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners may under ORS 368.585, when it deems it necessary, order a county road, that has been used and traveled by the public, to be surveyed, platted and recorded as provided in ORS 368,590 to 368.610, and

WHEREAS there now exists a portion of County Road #161 previously described in the wrong location, and

WHEREAS it appears to the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners that doubt exists as to the proper description of County Road #161, and

WHEREAS the improper description is as follows:

Commencing at the SW corner of Section 32, Township 1 North, Range 32 East, W.M., which is on the Base Line between Township 1 North, Range 32 East, W.M. and Township 1 South, Range 32 East, W.M.; thence easterly along the Base Line 2574.0 ft.; thence S 22 West 396 feet; thence S 7 West 5280.0 feet; thence South 2640.0 feet; thence S 16 East 1782.0 feet; thence S 21 West 528.0 feet; thence Easterly 792.0 feet to the terminus point.

WHEREAS the county is prohibited by law under ORS 386.551 to expend county funds on roads other than legal county roads, and

WHEREAS County Road #161 has never been opened or constructed along the above described certerline, and

WHEREAS the county road in question was constructed and is now located along the centerline described below:

Commencing at the S ½ corner of Section 5, Township 1 South, Range 32 East, W.M.; thence northerly along N-S ¼ section line 4799 feet more or less to a point 481.0 feet South of the N ¼ corner of Section 5, Township 1 South, Range 32 East, W.M.; thence N 64 OG' West 1117.25 feet; thence N 89 36' West along Base Line between Township 1 South, Range 32 East, W.M. and Township 1 North, Range 32 East, W.M. to the SW corner of Section 32, Township 1 North, Range 32 East, W.M. the terminus point. WHEREAS County Road #161 was originally constructed on the above described center-

WHEREAS there is a parcel of surplus county property which lies adjacent to the actual constructed roadbed, and

WHEREAS Umatilla County would like to return this surplus property to the tax roles, and

WHEREAS it is necessary at this time to correct the record for County Road #161, and WHEREAS Legalization of the present constructed and maintained roadbed appears the appropriate solution, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that it is the intention of the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners as provided in ORS 368.585 to legalize County Road #161, and

THEREFORE the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners ORDERS the Umatilla County Roadmaster to survey, plat and record County Road #161 as provided under ORS 368.530, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that true copies of this resolution, properly certified to be such by the Umatilla County Clerk, shall be posted by the Umatilla County Roadmaster or his assistants in four (4) places in the vicinity of said road; that one (1) copy be posted upon the bulletin board in the West corridor of the Umatilla County Courthouse in Pendleton, Oregon said County Courthouse being the place where the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners' meetings are held; that copies shall be mailed to the record owners of the land on which the road is now established; and that this resolution be duly entered in the Commissioners' Journal; and that a Hearing be held before the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners in Room $M_{\rm county}$, of the Umatilla County Courthouse, Pendleton, Oregon, on $M_{\rm county}$, the $M_{\rm county}$ day of $M_{\rm county}$, 1976, at $M_{\rm county}$ o'clock, at which time objections and remonstrances will be heard.

DATED the 7th day of April, 1976.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

F. K. STARRETT, CHAIRMAN

BARBARA LYNCH RAYMOND BEVANS

ATTEST:

JESSIE M. BELL, COUNTY CLERK Dern masters, Deputy

N LANNUOL 'ZARAGIZZIMGO VV 3 0VP 232A9

1.1. and the start _ 1975.

Seculinates, Sept

2 of it

LINATHELA COUNTY BOARD OF LOTH LEEDSERG

. K. STARRETT, D

Sardinen 1.0

East and the second 10 start 78-58-4 BEV. 4115

Filed BY Pr 7 M Byn Contra Clerk 22

COMMISSIONERS' JOURNAL #1 PAGES 470 & 471